
Reso. No. RES-2018-148 

Page 1 of 2 

 RESOLUTION NO. RES-2018-148 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE 

TENTH AMENDMENT TO GENERAL SERVICES (GSA) AGREEMENT F000799 WITH 

GOLDEN GATE LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT, INC. 

 

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2014, the City entered into General Services Agreement 

(GSA) No. F000799 with Golden Gate Landscape Management Systems, Inc., Santa Rosa, 

California, for citywide landscape services for three years with two one-year extension options in 

an amount not to exceed $1,481,829 and an additional $40,000 contingency; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Purchasing Agent approved the First through Eighth Amendments 

to the GSA on various dates between 2014 and 2016 to add and remove services and to increase 

and decrease compensation by $37,928.50; and 

 

WHEREAS on July 18, 2017, Council approved the Ninth Amendment to the GSA 

extending the term for one additional year and increasing compensation by $509,789.84 for a 

new agreement amount not to exceed $2,029,547.34; and 

  

WHEREAS, the City desires to approve the Tenth Amendment to the GSA to extend the 

GSA for one additional year to August 31, 2019 and add compensation payable under the GSA 

in this service year in an amount not to exceed $509,789.84, and to memorialize the previously 

approved contingency spend of $40,000.00 awarded by Council in the GSA, for a total 

agreement amount not to exceed $2,579,377.84. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

approves the Tenth Amendment to General Services Agreement F000799 with Golden Gate 

Landscape Management Services, Inc., in substantially the same form as Exhibit A with 

language to be inserted to prohibit the use of glyphosates, with the final documents subject to 

approval as to form by the City Attorney, and with the total agreement amount not to exceed 

$2,579,337.18. 

 

 

/ / / 

 

/ / / 

 

/ / / 

  



Reso. No. RES-2018-148 

Page 2 of 2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to 

pay all proper claims for this agreement, as amended, out of various Department funds. 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 21st day of August, 2018. 

 

AYES: (6) Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Combs, Olivares, Sawyer,  

      Schwedhelm, Tibbetts 

 

NOES:  (0) 

 

ABSENT: (1) Mayor Coursey 

 

ABSTAIN: (0) 

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

City Clerk        Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

________________________ 

      City Attorney 

 

Exhibit A – General Services Agreement F000799 – Golden Gate Landscape Management 

Systems, LLC 
 

 


